
                                                       District Council of Robe

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION
GST 

TREATMENT
STATUTORY 

FEE
2023/24 OTHER FEES

Black & White Copies
A4 0.30$                     
A4 Double Sided 0.40$                     
A3 0.50$                     
A3 Double Sided 0.60$                     
Own Supplied Paper 0.20$                     

Coloured Copies
A4 0.40$                     
A4 Double Sided 0.50$                     
A3 0.60$                     
A3 Double Sided 0.70$                     
Own Supplied Paper 0.30$                     

A4 3.60$                     
A3 5.90$                     

Spiral Bound (per document) TAXABLE 5.90$                     

1/8 Page (per edition) 26.70$                   
1/4 Page (per edition) 53.40$                   
1/2 Page (per edition) 96.00$                   
Full Page 154.00$                 

1-50 Assessment Records (per record) 8.90$                     
50+ Assessment Records (per record) 3.90$                     

History search for 5 years or less 51.50$                   

History seach for over 5 years (per extra year) 6.40$                     

Rates Only Search Y 39.00$                   
Full Search Y 66.75$                   
Full Search- Urgent Y 80.50$                   

BOND ($)
Robe Institute
Per Hour 38.40$                   50.00$             

2023/24 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

ADMINISTRATION

Council Facilities/Land

Printing/Photocopying (includes Robe Library)

Binding

Laminating 


Newsletter Advertising

Rate Assessment Book 
(per Section 174 LG Act )

Rates History Search
(owners requesting history of rate payments on their 
property assessments)

Rate & Property Searches

TAXABLE

COMMUNITY

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

EXEMPT



                                                       District Council of Robe

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION
GST 

TREATMENT
STATUTORY 

FEE
2023/24 OTHER FEES

2023/24 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

Robe Institute (No Alcohol)
Half Day/Night (up to 6 hours) 128.50$                 125.00$           
Full Day 231.40$                 200.00$           
Per Weekend or 3 Days (e.g. Fri 9am - Mon Midday) 347.30$                 200.00$           

Robe Institute (Alcohol Consumed)
Half Day/Night (up to 6 hours) 200.00$                 450.00$           
Full Day 321.50$                 450.00$           
Per Weekend or 3 Days (e.g. Fri 9am - Mon Midday) 514.30$                 645.00$           

Robe Institute Frequent Hire Rate
Per Hour (Minimum of 20 bookings per year to be eligible) 25.00$                   

Meeting Room - Council Office
Per Hour 14.20$                   
Full Day 83.60$                   

Council Chambers - Council Office
Per Hour 20.70$                   
Half Day/Night (up to 6 hours) 70.80$                   
Full Day 141.50$                 

Event on Foreshore or Council Reserve
Per Day hire for exclusive use 270.00$                 
Per Weekend or 3.5 Days for exclusive use - eg event or wedding 795.00$                 

Business Use of Council Land
Single use 15.00$                   
Annual Permit 150.00$                 

 Replacement 
Cost $ 

Trestle Table (per trestle) TAXABLE 13.60$                   60.00$             

White Folding Chairs (per chair - 150 available) TAXABLE 4.60$                     55.00$             

White Picket Fence & Posts
Per 2 metres (30 available, 60 metres total) 22.80$                   
Panel Replacement 170.00$           
Post Replacement 90.00$             

Umbrellas
Per Umbrella - 3 metres (3 available) 34.10$                   

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

 

Event Items for Hire
*hire fees cover items to be hired for a maximum of five days

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE



                                                       District Council of Robe

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION
GST 

TREATMENT
STATUTORY 

FEE
2023/24 OTHER FEES

2023/24 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

Per Umbrella replacement 230.00$           
Per Umbrella Stand replacement 55.00$             

Rope Barriers
Per single Post & Rope (6 available) 11.40$                   
Per Post replacement 170.00$           
Per Rope replacement 50.00$             

White Gazebo Marquee
Per Gazebo - 4 x 6 metres (2 available) 213.40$                 
Per Frame replacement 1,280.00$        
Per Wall replacement - 4 metres 110.00$           
Per Wall replacement - 6 metres 145.00$           
Per Roof replacement 370.00$           

Daily Permit 27.50$                   
Monthly Permit 154.00$                 
Annual Permit 1,496.00$              

Half Day 56.50$                   
Full Day 113.00$                 

Late Fee 
 $1.00 per minute 
for first 15 mins, 
$2.00 per minute 

thereafter 

One Bedroom - weekly rent 170.00$                 
Two Bedroom - weekly rent 205.00$                 

Daily 15.00$                   
Weekly (7 days, commencing from date of issue) 45.00$                   
Monthly (commencing from date of issue) 65.00$                   
Annual (commencing from date of issue) 150.00$                 

Commercial Arm
Administration Fee (applicable for lease holders only) 3,105.30$              
Daily 135.00$                 
Weekly 803.40$                 
Monthly 2,633.00$              
Annual 15,107.00$           

TAXABLE

TAXABLE
Mobile Food Vendor Permit
* Permits will be valid from the date of issue

TAXABLE

EXEMPT

EXEMPT

   
            

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

Childcare On Wheels Service

Casuarina Lodge Rental Units

Boat Ramp Tickets

Mooring

MARINA



                                                       District Council of Robe

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION
GST 

TREATMENT
STATUTORY 

FEE
2023/24 OTHER FEES

2023/24 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

Karatta Arm
Administration Fee (applicable for lease holders only) 2,690.85$              
Administration Fee (30 years, applicable for lease holders only) 3,123.20$              
Daily 35.10$                   
Weekly 208.80$                 
Monthly 789.30$                 
Annual 7,150.70$              
Catamaran Daily 70.20$                   
Catamaran Weekly 417.50$                 
Catamaran Monthly 1,579.00$              
Catamaran Annual 10,726.00$           

Butler South Side Arm (Odd Numbers)
Administration Fee (applicable for lease holders only) 2,690.85$              
Daily 31.10$                   
Weekly 184.90$                 
Monthly 699.00$                 
Annual 6,443.00$              

Butler North Side Arm (Even Numbers)
Administration Fee (applicable for lease holders only) 2,690.85$              
Daily 32.40$                   
Weekly 192.60$                 
Monthly 728.20$                 
Annual 6,795.00$              

Waterhouse Arm
Administration Fee (applicable for lease holders only) 1,345.60$              
Daily 18.30$                   
Weekly 108.60$                 
Monthly 410.70$                 
Annual 3,935.00$              
*Shallow Berths - 40% discount (5, 6, 7, 17, 18,) 

Daily - (up to 10 days) Based on length of Vessel 1.90$                     
Daily - (from 11th day onwards) Based on length of Vessel 0.70$                     

Daily - (up to 10 days) Based on length of Vessel TAXABLE 1.90$                     
Daily - (from 11th day onwards) Based on length of Vessel 0.70$                     

Unloading/Loading - visiting vessels (per day) TAXABLE 140.70$                 
Working Wharf Mooring (per month) TAXABLE 1,572.85$              

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

Storage Fees - Boat Ramp Car Park area  
[based on length of vessel (metres), spaces limited]

Storage Fees - Hardstand & Washdown area [based on 
length of vessel (metres)]

Use of Wharf Services

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE



                                                       District Council of Robe

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION
GST 

TREATMENT
STATUTORY 

FEE
2023/24 OTHER FEES

2023/24 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

Burials
North, South, Historical & Lawn Sections (weekdays) ** 1,261.10$              
Infant - up to 10 years of age (weekdays) ** 1,133.60$              

Ashes
Interment in existing leased site (weekdays) ** 343.10$                 

Old Niche Wall
Second interment - using new plaque (weekdays) ** 533.50$                 
Memorial Wing - no interment plaque only (weekdays) ** 320.10$                 

New Eastern Niche Wall
Interment (weekdays) ** 533.50$                 

Reservations
North and Lawn areas - adjoining plot only 74.70$                   
New Eastern Niche Wall - only for second interment next to existing plot 74.70$                   

Exhumation (minimum 2 years)
Approximate cost ONLY - actual costs will be applied 1,920.00$              

**Additional fee for Weekend/Public Holiday TAXABLE 522.90$                 

Boot Load 27.90$                   
Half Price for Pensioners - Pension card must be presented 13.95$                   

Utility Loads
Single Cab - Below Water Line 36.30$                   
Single Cab - Above Water Line 59.20$                   
Dual Cab - Below Water Line 24.00$                   
Dual Cab - Above Water Line 42.20$                   

Trailer (6x4)
Below Water Line 24.00$                   

TBA when service resumes

CEMETERY

WASTE TRANSFER STATION

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

Straddle

Waste Transfer Station

Cemetery
TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE



                                                       District Council of Robe

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION
GST 

TREATMENT
STATUTORY 

FEE
2023/24 OTHER FEES

2023/24 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

Half Price for Pensioners - Pension card must be presented 12.00$                   
Above Water Line 47.50$                   
With Cage 53.90$                   

Trailer (8x5)
Below Water Line 58.70$                   
Half Price for Pensioners - Pension card must be presented 29.35$                   
Above Water Line 113.10$                 
With Cage 135.50$                 

Trailer (10x5)
Below Water Line 76.80$                   
Above Water Line 147.30$                 
With Cage 178.20$                 

Cardboard
Boot Load 8.90$                     
Car/Van/Ute Load 16.80$                   
6x4 Trailer 16.80$                   
8x5 Trailer 22.30$                   
10x5 Trailer 55.90$                   

Single Items
Mattress 32.60$                   
Sofas/Lounge Chairs 19.80$                   
Car Bodies 63.80$                   
White Goods (eg Washing Machine/Fridge) 25.00$                   

Small Trucks (Single Axle - max 4 tonne) TAXABLE 257.40$                 

Putrescible Waste (Bag) TAXABLE 3.70$                     

E-Waste TAXABLE Free of charge

Opening Waste Transfer Station - outside of operating hours TAXABLE 280.50$                 

Class of tyre (pricing per tyre)
Passenger 9.90$                     
Light Truck 19.90$                   
Truck 33.10$                   
Super Single 94.50$                   
Solid Small - up to 0.3m 43.70$                   

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

  

Tyres without rims 
(contaminated tyres or tyres without rims will not be 
accepted)



                                                       District Council of Robe

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION
GST 

TREATMENT
STATUTORY 

FEE
2023/24 OTHER FEES

2023/24 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

Solid Medium - 0.3m - 0.45m 72.80$                   
Solid Large - 0.45m - 0.6m 101.80$                 
Solid X/Large greater than 0.6m 130.90$                 
Tractor Small up to 1m 182.90$                 
Tractor Large 1m - 2m 363.70$                 
Forklift Small - up to 0.3m 29.10$                   
Forklift Medium - 0.3m - 0.45m 58.20$                   
Forklift Large - 0.45m - 0.6m 87.30$                   
Grader 218.20$                 
Motorcycle 9.90$                     
Earthmover - Small up to 1m 290.90$                 
Earthmover - Medium - 1m - 1.5m 727.30$                 
Earthmover - Large - 1.5m - 2m 1,455.00$              
Bobcat 29.90$                   

Notification Sign (Printing, Installation, Travel) 150.00$                 
Hardcopy Lodgement (Processing Fee) 81.50$                   

Fee for connecting new allotments to Council CWMS EXEMPT 4,140.30$              

Install Waste Control System to new building (< 5,000 litres) Y 542.00$                 

Additional Fee (every 1,000 litres when > 5,000 litres) Y 27.50$                   

Alteration to existing Waste Control System Y 264.00$                 

Install new Waste Control System to existing building Y 403.00$                 

Additional Inspections Y 139.00$                 

Lodgement Fees

Electronic Lodgement Y 193.00$                 
Hardcopy Lodgement (processing fee) Y 87.00$                   

Assessment- Planning Fee

Deemed to Satisfy (<$10,000 development cost) Y 138.00$                 

Deemed to Satisfy (>$10,000 development cost) Y 228.00$                 

DEVELOPMENT FEES

Administration Development Services

CWMS Augmentation Fee

Waste Control System Fees as per South Australian 
Public Health (Wastewater) Regulations 2013

Development Fees as per the Planning Development 
& Infrastructure Act

   
         

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

EXEMPT

EXEMPT

TAXABLE



                                                       District Council of Robe

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION
GST 

TREATMENT
STATUTORY 

FEE
2023/24 OTHER FEES

2023/24 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

Performance Assessed

Y

   
0.125% of the 

total development 
cost up to a 

maximum of 
$200,000, 

whichever is 
greater 

Impact Assessed (Restricted)

Y

 0.25% of the total 
development cost 
up to a maximum 

of $300,000 

Impact Assessed (EIS) Declaration Y 1,906.00$              

Impact Assessed (EIS) Assessment

Y

 0.25% 
development cost 
up to a maximum 

of $500,000 

Crown Developments 

Y

 $193.00 plus, 
0.25% 

development cost 
up to a maximum 

of $300,000 

Assessment- Land Division Fees

Assessment (4 or less lots with no public road) Y 191.00$                 

Assessment (5 or more lots and/or a public road)- Fee to Council

Y

 $191.00, plus 
$17.40 for each 

additional 
allotment 

Statement of Requirements- Fee to Council Y 218.00$                 

Land Division Certificate (includes certificate, consultation report)- fee to DPTI Y 1,120.00$              

Assessment- Building Envelope Plan Fee

Building Envelope Plan Approval 

Y

 $191.00 plus 
$17.40 for each 

allotment 
delineated under 

the building 
envelope plan 

Building Envelope Plan Publication Y 218.00$                 

       
  

EXEMPT

TAXABLE

EXEMPT



                                                       District Council of Robe

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION
GST 

TREATMENT
STATUTORY 

FEE
2023/24 OTHER FEES

2023/24 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

HomeBuilding Development Fees

HomeBuilding Development Y 128.00$                 

Assessment- Building Fees

Building Assessment- Class 1 (typically house)

TAXABLE Y
 0.25% 

development cost, 
minimum $490.00 

Building Assessment - Classes 2-9 (eg Apartments, Commercial, Industrial Buildings)

TAXABLE Y

Up to and 
including $20,000 
development cost 

$730.00

Greater than 
$20,000 up to and 

including 
$200,000 

development cost 
$730.00 plus 0.4% 

over $20,000

Greater than 
$200,000 up to 

and including $1M 
development cost 

$1,513.00 plus 
0.25% over 

$200,000

Greater than $1M 
development cost 

$3,692.00 plus 
0.15% over $1M

Building Assessment - Class 10 (non-habitable structures- eg sheds, carports) Y

  
development cost, 
minimum $141.00 

Building Assessment (Demolition) Y 158.00$                 

Issue Essential Safety Provision (Class 2-9 commercial) Y 262.00$                 

Change of Classification Y 184.00$                 

Referral to Commission (Concurrence) Y 376.00$                 

TAXABLE

       
  

TAXABLE

EXEMPT



                                                       District Council of Robe

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION
GST 

TREATMENT
STATUTORY 

FEE
2023/24 OTHER FEES

2023/24 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

Referral to Commission (Opinion) Y 376.00$                 

Compliance Fees

Certificate of Occupancy (To Council or Certifier) TAXABLE Y 54.50$                   

Class 1 (eg houses) inspection Y 262.00$                 

Class 1 - multiple dwellings Y
 $262.00 for each 

dwelling 

Swimming Pool inspection Y 262.00$                 

  
Class 10 <$10,000 Y

                                                             
87.00

Classes 2-9 inspection (eg apartments, commercial buildings etc)

Y

 0.075% 
development cost, 

minimum 
$262.00, 

maximum 
$2,724.00 

Referral Agency Fees

Referring Agency Fees - Standard Fee Y 434.00$                 

Non- Standard 65.00$                   

Non- Standard half year 32.50$                   

Standard (microchipped & De-sexed) half year 17.00$                   

Standard (microchipped & De-sexed) 34.00$                   

Non- Standard Concession half year 16.50$                   

Non- Standard Concession 33.00$                   

Standard (microchipped & De-sexed) Concession 17.00$                   

Standard (microchipped & desexed) Concession Half Year 8.50$                     

Working half year (as defined under the Act) 10.50$                   

Working (as defined under the Act) 21.00$                   

Greyhound half year- (reg with SA Dog Racing Control Board) 10.50$                   

Greyhound (reg with SA Dog Racing Control Board) 21.00$                   

Assistance Dog No Fee

Late Fee 21.00$                   

EXEMPT

REGULATORY

       
  

Dog Registration Fees

*concessions are provided to DVA Gold Card, DVA White 
Card, Pensioner Card, Senior Health Card & Health Card 
Holders  

EXEMPT

EXEMPT

EXEMPT



                                                       District Council of Robe

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION
GST 

TREATMENT
STATUTORY 

FEE
2023/24 OTHER FEES

2023/24 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

Business Fee 118.00$                 

Impounding 60.00$                   

Daily Fee 23.00$                   

Puppy Fee Non- Standard 33.00$                   

Part Year Registration (after 1 January) 50% Discount

Hire Fee per week (maximum two weeks) 12.70$                   

Deposit (refundable upon return) TAXABLE 46.40$                   

Impounding Storage- per night 5.60$                     
Advertising Fee (actual cost of advertising, plus indicated fee) 11.10$                   
Remove of Vehicle (actual cost of advertising, plus indicated fee) 55.40$                   

Expiations for Council by-laws (maximum fine) Y 312.50$                 

Overdue expiation reminder fee- Expiation of Offences (Fees) Amendment Regulations 2023 Y 71.00$                   

Unregistered Dog Y 170.00$                 

Dog causes injury to a person/property of a person lawfully entering premises Y 315.00$                 

Dog defecates in public & owner does not clean up Y 210.00$                 

Dog is wandering at large Y 210.00$                 

Dog attacks, harasses or chases person/animal/bird Y 315.00$                 

Stopping where "no-stopping" sign applies Y 111.00$                 

Stopping on road with continuous yellow edge line Y 113.00$                 

Stopping in loading zone Y 79.00$                   

Stopping in permit zone (boat ramp) Y 75.00$                   

Stopping in a bicycle lane Y 312.00$                 

Obstructing access to and from driveway Y 93.00$                   

Obstructing access to and from footpath ramp etc Y 91.00$                   

Stopping in parking area for people for disabilities Y 433.00$                 

Permissive parking (Post Office) Y 61.00$                   

Stopping on a path, dividing strip or a nature strip Y 113.00$                 

  

         
         

  

Cat Trap Hire

Vehicle Impounding Fees

By-laws

Dog Expiation Fees as per the Dog & Cat Management 
Act 1995

Parking Infringement fees, not limited to offences 
against Australian Road Rules

EXEMPT

EXEMPT

EXEMPT

EXEMPT



                                                       District Council of Robe

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION
GST 

TREATMENT
STATUTORY 

FEE
2023/24 OTHER FEES

2023/24 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

Stopping bus zone Y 153.00$                 

Failure to comply with Section 105F Y 473.00$                 

Lighting fire in fire danger period Y 473.00$                 

Up to 50 Litres of general litter Y 1,000.00$              

Up to 50 Litres of class B hazardous litter Y 500.00$                 

50 Litres or more of general litter or class B hazardous litter Y 210.00$                 

Application Fee (plus any printing costs) Y 40.75$                   

Fee for processing FOI applications -  per section 53  of The Act (per 15 minutes after two hours) Y 15.40$                   

On existing post 184.30$                 

With new post 309.50$                 

Replacement or additional signs approved by Council TAXABLE 58.70$                   

To replace lost keys TAXABLE 33.50$                   

Annual permit to remove wood from roadsides TAXABLE 14.00$                   

Alter a public road (excluding if applicable to a development application) TAXABLE 31.30$                   

Annual permit to use unmade road reserve (rural area, per acre)
 $46.40

*minimum $50.00 

Annual permit to use public road reserve for Business Purpose, eg Alfresco Dining 46.40$                   

Desludging 61.90$                   

By-law Applications 61.90$                   

Impounded Vehicles 61.90$                   

Section 105F (related to Fire and Emergency Prevention, e.g. Block Slashing) 61.90$                   

Section 222 - Local Government Act

Section 221 - Local Government Act

Additional Administration Fees

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

TAXABLE

Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 1991 (The Act)

Replacement of Key

Wood Licence Fee

       
   

Tourism Signs/Business Street Signs

Rural Addressing Sign

EXEMPT

Section 22 (1) - Local Nuisance and Litter Control Act 
2016 EXEMPT

MISCELLANEOUS

EXEMPT
Fire & Emergency Fees
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